RESOLUTION NO. <u>33-96</u> CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER JAMES REPPERT ON THE 344 DAY OF MAY , 1996.

A RESOLUTION ACKNOWLEDGING RECEIPT OF RESOLUTION NUMBER 96-358 PASSED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, AND CONCURRING WITH THE NEGOTIATED SETTLEMENT WITH THE CARDINGTON ROAD LANDFILL COALITION.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville has received and concurs with Resolution Number 96-358 passed by the Board of County Commissioners, Montgomery County, Ohio, accepting and approving the recommendation of the Solid Waste Advisory Committee and the Solid Waste Management Policy Committee to pay the negotiated settlement of one million dollars (\$1,000,000.00) to the Cardington Road Coalition, contingent upon a follow-up plan detailing the method of payment, and

WHEREAS, a payment plan has been accepted and approved by the Board of County Commissioners, Montgomery County, providing for the payment of one million dollars (\$1,000,000.00) to the Cardington Road Landfill Coalition by Solid Waste District Members on a per capita basis based upon the 1990 population census.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the City Manager or his designee be and is hereby authorized to do all things necessary to ensure payment by the City of Centerville of its fair share of \$37,082.57 of the Cardington Road negotiated settlement, and to sign the negotiated settlement with the Cardington Road Coalition on behalf of the City of Centerville.

Section 2. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon passage.

PASSED THIS <u>20th</u> day of <u>MAU</u>, 1996.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

11

Husn Clerk of Council

City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 33.46, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 3044 day of 144.4, 1996.

"Whisman

Clerk of Counci

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions. Department of Law

Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney